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 3” Lift Front -1” Axle Forward 

2025+ RAM 2500/3500 

KELDERMAN MANUFACTURING 

2686 HIGHWAY 92 EASTOSKALOOSA, IOWA 52577 

 INFO@KELDERMAN.COM 1-800-334-6150 

KIT# 10034769 
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Kit Numbers 

 - This installation manual covers the following air ride kits. 

Kit Number Description 

10034769 Kit - 3 inch Lift - Control Arm Front - Axle 1" Forward 
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Introduction 
 

Important  

 It is important that the entire installation instructions be read thor-
oughly before proceeding with installation.  

 If your kit was ordered raw, open every box and locate all parts. There 
are several smaller bushing pieces and bolts that are packaged separate-
ly inside the main box.  

 

Product Installer Responsibilities  

 Installer is responsible for installing this product in accordance with 
Kelderman Mfg. Inc. specifications and installation instructions.  

 Installer is responsible for providing proper installation of vehicle com-

ponents and  attachments as well as required or necessary clearance for 
suspension components, axles, wheels, tires, and other vehicle compo-
nents to ensure a safe and sound installation and operation of this prod-
uct.  

 

Definition of Terms  

 Warning: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury.  

 Caution: A potential hazardous situation may result in property damage.  

 Note: Provide information or suggestions that help correctly perform a 
task.  

 Torque: When italicized “torque” alerts the installer to tighten fasten-
ers to a specified value.  

BOLT TORQUE CHART 

Bolt 
Size 

Grade 5 
Torque 

Grade 8 
Torque 

1/4"-20 8 ft-lb 12 ft-lb 
3/8”-16 31 ft-lb 44 ft-lb 

3/8”-24 35 ft-lb 49 ft-lb 

1/2"-13 75 ft-lb 106 ft-lb 

1/2"-20  85ft-lb 120 ft-lb 
9/16”-18 121 ft-lb 171 ft-lb 
5/8”-11 150 ft-lb 212 ft-lb 

5/8”-18 170 ft-lb 240 ft-lb 

3/4"-16 297 ft-lb 420 ft-lb 
7/8”-14 474 ft-lb 669 ft-lb 
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Safety 
 

Your Safety and the Safety of Others is Very Important.  

 Read and understand all safety precautions and instructions before in-

stalling this product.  

CAUTION: Trucks Equipped with Parking Sensors or Other 
Like Devices.  

 Relocation of these devices will alter the field of view. It is the responsi-

bility of the owner to understand how these changes affect the operation 
of these systems.  

WARNING: Components Under Pressure.  

 Bleed all pressure from the air system before performing any mainte-
nance or service. Serious injury could occur if components are removed 
while system is pressurized.  

WARNING: Careless Installation Can Result in Serious Injury 
or Property Damage  

 Wear eye protection.  

 Disconnect the battery before doing any work on the vehicle.  

 Work on flat level ground.  

 Ensure truck is properly supported by jack stands. Never work under a 

vehicle supported only by hydraulic jacks.  

 Take precautions when lifting product. Due to the size and weight of this 

product two people are recommended for installation.  

 Never work directly under the product until it has been securely fas-
tened to the vehicle.  

 Avoid sharp, hot, and moving components when routing electrical cables 

and air lines.  

 If drilling, inspect both sides of the surface and remove/relocate any ob-
jects located in the way.  

 Ensure all bolts are properly tightened before driving.  
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Product Owner Responsibilities 

 

 Product owner is solely responsible for pre-operation inspection,       
periodic inspections, maintenance, and use of the product as specified by 
Kelderman Mfg. Inc. Of particular importance is the re-torque of       
fasteners.  

 

 This re-torque must be performed within 2500 miles of this product     
being put into service. 

 

 The Kelderman Air Suspension is fully automatic in controlling the 
height of the chassis when properly installed.  

 

 No Manual Intervention to control air pressure or ride height is     
needing during the course of normal operation.  

 

 Product owner is responsible for “down time” expenses, cargo damage, 

and all business costs and losses resulting from a warrantable failure.  
 

Service Intervals 

First 2,500 Miles 

 Check Ride Height ± 1/4” 

 Check for air leaks around fittings. 

 Check for any loose or rubbing hoses and wires. 

 Re-torque all hardware. 

 

Every 30,000 Miles 

 Check Ride Height ± 1/4” 

 Check for air leaks around fittings. 
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DISASSEMBLY 

Take the following measurements for future reference. These measure-
ments will be used to adjust the suspension after installation. 

Before doing anything, measure the pinion angle and record it. This is im-
portant because you will need to put the axle back to this measurement    
after installation. See figure 1.  

Pinion angle______  
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1. If you do not have a lift, jack the truck up at the front axle and place 
jack stands under the front of the frame just behind the radiator. Remove 
the wheels and remove the shocks. Lower the jack down so the tension is 
off the coil springs and remove the springs. Unfasten the steering arm from 
the pitman arm. Remove factory track bar mount and keep hardware. Un-bolt 
the driveshaft and leave it loose. 

Keep hardware for 
later install 

Remove factory track 
bar mount 
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ASSEMBLY 
1. Locate radius Arm Drop weldment (#10037498-DS & #10037502-PS).   
Remove Factory Radius Arm, Only do one side at a time. Using the drill    
template, drill the holes to attach the Radius Arm Drop. Drill the holes to 
17/32” for bolt clearance. back out the crossmember bolts and install the 
mounting brackets with 1/2”-20 x 1-1/2” bolts. Use the factory radius arm 
bolt in the top hole and use the 5/8”-18 x 8-1/2” bolts to attach the front 
of the radius arm drops. Use the M18-2.5mm x 130 bolt to connect the     
radius arm to the mount. Torque the M18 bolts to 150 ft./lbs. and the 5/8” 

crossmember bolts to 130 ft./lbs. 
Drill to 17/32” 
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2. Locate radius Arm Assembly (#10034775-DS & #10034756-PS). Install 
the Radius Arm Assembly to the drop mount with M18-2.5mm x 130mm bolt. 
Set the gap between the cast knuckle and radius arm to approximately 2”. 
You may need to rotate the cast knuckles to get the correct length during 
install. The Radius Arm bolts to the lower factory radius arm location with 
the M18-2.5mm x 130mm bolts. Torque the M18 bolts to 150 ft./lbs. 

M18-2.5 x 130mm Bolt 2” Spacing 
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3. Locate radius Arm Shackle (#10014992-DS & #10015016-PS), Cast 
Knuckle (#10006), 14.5” Trailing Arm Bars (#52114.5) and 1-1/2”-12 Jam 
Nuts (#13219). Assemble Jam Nut to the bar then thread bar into shackle. 
Thread the cast knuckle on the other end of the bar. There should be about 
9” between the jam nut and the cast knuckle (adjustment maybe needed     
depending on the pinion angle). Attach to the upper factory radius arm      
location with M18-2.5mm x 130mm bolt. Attach the knuckle end to the      
radius arm assembly with 7/8”-14 x 5” bolt. Torque the M18 and 7/8” bolts 
to 150 ft./lbs. 

9” 

7/8”-14 x 5” Bolt M18-2.5mm x 130mm Bolt 

Cast Knuckle Shackle 14.5” Bar 

4. Proceed with the other side following the steps 1-3. 
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5. Locate the upper bag mounts (#10034804-DS and 10034847-PS), upper 
reservoir mounts (#10037488-DS and #10004566-PS) and Frame Weld on 
Plates (10013535). If your truck is running monotube shocks you will not 
use the upper reservoir mounts. There are two holes in the upper coil spring 
bucket. The rear hole is not used for bolting. Hold the upper bag mount in 
place, line up the foreword hole and mark the other hole. Pull the upper 
bag mount, center punch the mark and drill to 7/16”. 

Attach Spacer plate to the Upper Bag Mount with 3/8”-24 x 1” bolts and 
line up the hole in the spring perch with the hole in the upper bag mount. 
Hold the upper bag mount in place and tack the Spacer into place. Remove 
the upper bag mount, weld around the spacer. NOTE: When welding and tack-
ing, would recommend covering the powder coated parts, to keep sparks 
from damaging the powder coat. 

Fasten the upper bag mount in place by installing the (4) 3/8”-24 x 1” bolts 
in the spacer plate (USE BLUE LOCTITE) and only snug up with a ratchet. Do 
not use an impact as it will strip the hole. If using the reservoir mounts, 
slide them in between the upper spring bucket and upper air bag mount. 
Tighten the 3/8” bolts in the top to 35 ft./lbs. 

The remote reservoir shock mount fastens 
in between the upper coil bucket and upper 
bag mount 

Bolt this hole and mark the other side 

Mark spacer plate and weld around the 

outside on each side and a stich in the 

center 
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6. Locate lower bag mounts (#10037573-DS & 10037576-PS), air bags (# 
80012-5323) and the adjustable track bar (#80251). Remove the factory 
track bar. Fasten the air bag to the lower air bag mount with the 1/2”-13 x 
3-3/4” bolt. Do not torque yet. The air bag will need to be turned to line up 
with the upper air bag mounts. Find the holes in the bottom of the spring 
bucket. The hole towards the center of the truck will be tapped to 1/2”-20”.  

7. Install the lower bag Assembly & fasten with a 1/2”-20 x 1” bolt in the 
hole that was just drilled and tapped. Locate the 3/8” hole in the rear of 
the air bag mount. Drill a 21/64” into the lower spring perch, using the 3/8” 
hole guide. Tap this hole to 3/8”-24”. Once this is done insert the 3/8”-24 x 
1-1/2” bolt and torque both bolts to 35 ft./lbs. The passenger side also   
uses the Factory Track bar to hold the lower bag in place, so insert the 
Factory Track bar into the pass side axle mount. You will attach the other 
end of the track bar in the upcoming steps. The drivers side uses the 5/8”-18 
x 1-1/2” bolt on the front to hold the lower bag mount. tighten bolts to 
175 ft./lbs.  

Tap to 3/8”-24 

Drill and Tap to 1/2”-20 

1/2”-13 x 3-3/4” Bolt 
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8. Fasten the air bags into the upper air bag mounts. Use the 3/4” and 1/2” 
nuts and lock washers on the top. Tighten all the nuts and bolts to 35 ft./
lbs. Locate the air fitting and install into the air port on top of the bag. 
Tighten finger tight and then one complete turn after that. 

9. Locate the Panhard Bar Drop (#10034825). The Drop attaches to the 
factory location with 1/2”-13 x 1-1/2” Button Head Screws and factory 
hardware. You will attach the factory track bar with factory hardware 
saved from disassembly. Weld slots after tightening bolts. 

1/2”-13 x 1-1/2” Bitton Head Screw 

Factory Hardware Weld Slots 
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10. Locate the brake line stand off bracket Weldment (#10037517). Install 
between the brake line mounting bracket and the axle. This will prevent the 
brake line from rubbing on the lower air bag mount. 

11. Locate the lower shock mounts (#18378). They fasten into the lower 
OEM shock mounts with the factory shock bolt.   

A weld is also required to add additional strength to the shock mount. Use 
proper safety gear and electronics protection when welding.  
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12. Locate the shocks (#10003380). Fasten the lower end of the shock into 
the shock mount with the 1/2”-20 x 5-1/2” bolt and slide the round end of 
the mount in the factory shock location on the axle. Torque this bolt to 
125 ft./lbs.  
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13. Locate the steering stabilizer kit. Locate the Steering Stabilizer    
Bracket (#18443) and Spacer (#18333). Remove the center (2) bolts off the 
differential cover. Remove the OEM factory steering shock and stabilizer 
bracket off the bottom of the axle. Only the bottom bolts will be re-used. 
Place the center K bracket on the front of the axle. Use the m10 and m8 
bolts to attach the top of the bracket to the axle and over the diff cover. 
If using the stock diff cover, make sure to place the spacer between the diff. 
cover and bracket. Locate the OEM bolts that held the factory steering 
shock in place and use those bolts to attach the K bracket to the bottom of 
the axle. Torque all the bolts to 20 ft./lbs. 

Remove and discard 

M10-1.5mm x 40mm Bolts M8-1.25mm x 40mm Bolts 
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14. Locate the Shock Strap (#20227), Stabilizer Shocks (#10003382) and 
Outer Shock Mounts (#18400-PS & 18397/18409-DS or 10015301). The 
driver side outer shock mounts fasten to the tie rod with the OEM bolt and 
1/2”-20 x 2-1/2” bolts. The passenger side outer shock mount attaches to 
the tie rod with 1/2”-20 x 3” bolts that held the OEM shock bracket in 
place and to the shock with 1/2”-20 x 2-1/2” bolt. 

1/2”-20 x 2-1/2” 

1/2”-20 x 3” 1/2”-20 x 2-1/2” 

Shock Strap 

1/2”-20 x 3” 
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15. Locate the sway bar drops (#10035152-DS & 10035153-PS). Fasten in 
place with the factory bolts on the top and fasten the sway bar to the sway 
bar drop with the 1/2”-20 x 1-1/2” bolts. Torque to 50 ft./lbs. 

1/2”-20 x 1-1/2” 

16. Locate the driveshaft spacer (#10004625). The spacer will install      
between the axle and the driveshaft with M12-1.75mm x 50mm Flange Bolts. 
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17. Locate the ride height sensor, 5/16”-18 Ball Stud and 7” Linkage. The 
sensor will mount to the side of the frame. The inner fender liner will need 
to be trimmed at the bottom inside where it is close to the frame. Place the 
sensor against the frame with the mounting holes straight up and down. 
Mark the holes in the sensor to locate where to drill the holes. Use a 
13/64” drill bit to drill the holes. Use a 1/4”-20 tap to thread the holes. 
Mount the sensor to the frame with the 1/4”-20 x 1” bolts. Install The ball 
stud will thread into the control arm (factory and Kelderman). Use the 1/4” 
drill bit to drill the hole. Thread the ball stud into the hole. Remove the 
clip on the end of the linkage and attach the linkage to the sensor and con-
trol arm. Re-install the clip and the linkage install is complete. 

Trim Inner Fender 

7” Linkage 
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18. When programing the control system, the front air bag needs to run at 
a ride height of 7.5” When measuring the air bag, measure between the 
mounting brackets. 

  

19. Move the truck in and out of the shop in order to get an idea of adjust-
ment required for straightening the steering wheel. Use the adjustment on 
the drag link to set the wheel straight and conduct a test drive. If the 
truck pulls to one side or the other, a caster adjustment should be made. 
Take the truck to an alignment shop and get an alignment. 

 

20. Once the suspension has 300 miles on it, re-torque all the bolts. Check 
the bolts at regular service (oil change) intervals after that. 

7.5” 
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KIT DRAWINGS 
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NOTES 
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Contact Information 

Kelderman Manufacturing appreciates your business. We strive to 
meet the needs of our customers by providing the highest quality 

products. If you have any questions concerning our products 
please call or email us at the following: 

 

2686 Highway 92 
Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577 

Phone: 1-800-334-6150 
Email: info@kelderman.com 

SCAN QR CODE FOR KELDERMAN WARRANTY PAGE 


